City of Gahanna

200 South Hamilton
Road
Gahanna, Ohio 43230

Signature

Ordinance: ORD-0011-2022

File Number: ORD-0011-2022

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORD-0088-2021 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO
SIGN A SECOND EXTENSION AGREEMENT FOR THE FRATERNAL ORDER OF
POLICE (FOP) - OHIO LABOR COUNCIL(OLC) COLLECTIVE BARGAINING UNIT
CONTRACT; WAIVE SECOND READING; AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Police Radio Dispatchers are covered under the Fraternal Order of Police, Ohio Labor Council,
Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the City is currently negotiating with the FOP-OLC regarding the terms of a new contract and it is
the intent to complete the negotiations as quickly as possible, but likely will not reach agreement prior to the
date set forth in the prior Extension Agreement authorized by ORD-0088-2021; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Administrative Services is requesting authorization for the Mayor to sign an
agreement with the FOP-OLC to continue the terms of the current contract until the new contract is ratified; and

WHEREAS, it is imperative to move forward with this legislation due to the current Extension Agreement
expiration date of February 26, 2022, all for the preservation of the public peace, property, health, safety, and
welfare.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GAHANNA, COUNTY OF
FRANKLIN, STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a second Extension Agreement with the
FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE, OHIO LABOR COUNCIL, Inc. (FOP-OLC); for the extension of the Collective
Bargaining Unit Contract until the time that the new contract can be ratified by both the bargaining unit members
and the City of Gahanna, said Agreement attached to hereto as EXHIBIT A, and made a part herein.

Section 2. The second reading is hereby waived.

Section 3. That, for the reasons set forth in the preamble hereinabove, this Ordinance is declared emergency
legislation and shall be in full force and effect immediately upon passage by this Council and on date of
signature approval by the Mayor.

Yes:

Attest by qu, é,q,@w Date _Z-AR-IAX

Pam Ripley / 7
Deputy Clerk of Council

City of Gahanna Page 1 Printed on 2/21/22



File Number: ORD-0011-2022

¢ -
Approved by the Mayor WA%M Date & 2-23C
@urie A. ..la/dwin u

Approved as to Form / N Date 21 ~LA~A

%Réymond J arski
City Attorney

City of Gahanna Page 2 ' Printed on 2/21/22



ORD- 0011- 2022
EXHBITA

STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In Re: Case Number(s):

F.O.P., Ohio Labor Council, Inc. 2021-MED-09-1254 (civilian dispatchers)
and

City of Gahanna

Extension Agreement
In the above-entitled negotiations, the parties agree as follows:

1. the current collective bargaining agreement between them shall remain in full force and
effect until a successor agreement is reached or implemented, whether as a result of
ratification of a tentative agreement or through the use of statutory dispute resolution
proceedings at O.R.C. §4117;

2. the date for the fact finding hearing is extended to September 26, 2022;
3. the provisions of 4117.14 (G) (11) will be waived in regard to all matters of
compensation or with cost implications which may be awarded by a conciliator in

accordance with Chapter 4117 O.R.C. and agree that the conciliator may award wage
increases or other matters with cost implications to be retroactive to January 1, 2022.

Date:

For the FOP, Ohio Labor Council: For the Employer:

Q 2.92-27



Jeremy VanMeter
Typewriter
ORD-0011-2022
  EXHIBIT A


